Financial liabilities measured at amortised
cost (AC) (mandatory de-designation) 26,438 27,001

Designated financial instruments -
FV option

Designated at fair value through profit or
loss (FVO) 494,140 494,140

 Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost
Financial liabilities measured at amortised
cost (AC) 631,120 631,120

 Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost
Designated at fair value through profit or
loss (FVO) 0 0

Total
Financial
Liabilities   34,974,639 34,969,455

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements | Disclosures | Information on the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

31 Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich

(I.2) Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following tables shows the changes in the categorisations of financial assets and financial liabilities at the time of the initial
application of IFRS 9 on 1 Jan. 2018:

 Financial assets
 IN EUR ’000

31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

carrying
amount Reclassification Revaluation

1 Jan. 2018
IFRS 9

carrying
amount

Cash and cash equivalents

	 Measured at amortised cost (AC) 0

 		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  70,402 0

Total 0 70,402 0 70,402

	 Loans and Receivables (L&R) 70,402

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  –70,402 n/a

Total 70,402 –70,402 0 0

 Total cash and cash equivalents 70,402 0 0 70,402

Loans and advances to banks

	 Measured at amortised cost (AC) 0

   		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  7,891,004 –223

			   from IAS 39 Designated financial instruments - FV option (FVO)  0 0

Total 0 7,891,004 –223 7,890,781

	 Loans and Receivables (L&R) 8,352,262

 		  Subtractions:

 			   to IFRS 9 Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO)  0 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)  –461,258 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  –7,891,004 n/a

Total 8,352,262 –8,352,262 0 0

	 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0

		  Allocations:

	  		  from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  461,258 1,124

			   from IAS 39 Designated financial instruments - FV option (FVO)  0 0

Total 0 461,258 1,124 462,382

	 Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 0

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  0 0

		  Subtractions:

   		 to IFRS 9 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)  0 n/a

   		 to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  0 n/a

Total 0 0 0 0

 Total loans and advances to banks 8,352,262 0 901 8,353,163

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements | Disclosures | Information on the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

32 Interim Financial Report 2018

 Financial assets
 IN EUR ’000

31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

carrying
amount Reclassification Revaluation

1 Jan. 2018
IFRS 9

carrying
amount

Loans and advances to customers

	 Measured at amortised cost (AC) 0

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  18,701,203 –38,041

			   from IAS 39 Designated financial instruments - FV option (FVO)  1,188,646 –93,206

Total 0 19,889,849 –131,247 19,758,602

	 Loans and Receivables (L&R) 19,096,993

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO)  0 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)  –395,790 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  –18,701,203 n/a

Total 19,096,993 –19,096,993 0 0

	 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)   395,790 12,411

			   from IAS 39 Designated financial instruments - FV option (FVO)  200 0

Total 0 395,990 12,411 408,401

	 Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 1,255,189

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  0 0

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)  –200 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  –1,188,646 n/a

Total 1,255,189 –1,188,846 0 66,343

 Total loans and advances to customers 20,352,182 0 –118,836 20,233,346

Trading assets (IFRS 9)

	 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Held for Trading (HfT)  34,367 0

			   from IAS 39 Positive market values from derivatives
(Hedge Accounting)  203,387 0

			   from IAS 39 Positive market values from derivatives
(excl. Hedge Accounting)  1,648,158 0

Total 0 1,885,912 0 1,885,912

Trading assets (IAS 39)

	 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 1,885,912

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Trading assets - Measured at fair value through profit
or loss (FVTPL)  –34,367 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Positive market values from derivatives
(Hedge Accounting)  –203,387 n/a

			   to IFRS 9 Positive market values from derivatives
(excl. Hedge Accounting)  –1,648,158 n/a

Total 1,885,912 –1,885,912 0 0

 Total trading assets 1,885,912 0 0 1,885,912

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements | Disclosures | Information on the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

33 Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich

 Financial assets
 IN EUR ’000

31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

carrying
amount Reclassification Revaluation

1 Jan. 2018
IFRS 9

carrying
amount

Financial assets

	 Measured at amortised cost (AC) 0

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Loans and Receivables (L&R)  119,867 –6

			   from IAS 39 Designated financial instruments - FV option (FVO)  115,246 –3,514

			   from IAS 39 Instruments held to maturity (HtM)  13,151 –1

[…]

Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 2,582,689

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  19,474 1,024

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  –271,898 n/a

	 Total 2,582,689 –252,424 1,024 2,331,289

 Total liabilities evidenced by certificates 7,921,626 0 –4,100 7,917,526

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements | Disclosures | Information on the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

37 Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich

 Financial liabilities
 IN EUR ’000

31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

carrying
amount Reclassification Revaluation

1 Jan. 2018
IFRS 9

carrying
amount

Subordinated capital

	 Measured at amortised cost (AC) 631,120

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Designated financial instruments - FV option (FVO)  26,438 563

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO)  0 n/a

	 Total 631,120 26,438 563 658,121

	 Designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVO) 520,578

		  Allocations:

			   from IAS 39 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  0 0

		  Subtractions:

			   to IFRS 9 Measured at amortised cost (AC)  –26,438 n/a

	 Total 520,578 –26,438 0 494,140

Total subordinated capital 1,151,698 0 563 1,152,261

Total financial liabilities 34,974,639 0 –5,184 34,969,455

 Off-balance transactions
 IN EUR ’000

31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

carrying
amount Reclassification Revaluation

1 Jan. 2018
IFRS 9

carrying
amount

Loan approvals 5,976,614 n/a –685 5,975,929

Financial guarantees 2,452,344 n/a 3,312 2,455,656

 Total off-balance transactions 8,428,958 0 2,627 8,431,585

It is explained below how the initial application of IFRS 9 as at 1 Jan. 2018 has an impact on financial liabilities:

There were no material changes in the rules for classifying and measuring financial liabilities, with the exception of changes in
the fair value of financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss that are attributable to a change in the Bank’s
own credit risk (see also the section entitled “Accounting policies” in the Disclosures). In the course of the reallocations for the
initial application of IFRS 9, around EUR 0.4 billion of volumes previously accounted for using the fair value option were stated

[…]

during the reporting period without reclassification 3,279

Recognised interest expenses –4,606

 IN EUR ’000 31 Dec. 2017
Adjustment due to

IFRS 15 1 Jan. 2018

Other assets  439,928 –18,083  421,845

	 Receivables from non-bank activities  186,571 0   186,571

	 Deferred income  23,165 0   23,165

	 Inventories  144,574 –25,671  118,903

	 Other assets  85,618  7,588  93,206

 IN EUR ’000 31 Dec. 2017
Adjustment due to

IFRS 15 1 Jan. 2018

Other liabilities  545,044 –19,046  525,998

	 Liabilities from non-bank activities  174,445  0  174,445

	 Deferred income  16,826  0   16,826

	 Other liabilities  353,773 –19,046  334,727

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements | Disclosures | Information on the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

41 Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich

The following tables show the effects of these changes on the interim report as at 30 June 2018. The relevant items of the
financial statement are prepared both according to IFRS 15 and according to previously applicable accounting provisions (in
particular IAS 18 and IAS 11).

 IN EUR ’000

with application of
IFRS 15

1 Jan.–30 June 2018
Adjustment due to

IFRS 15

without application
of IFRS 15

1 Jan.–30 June 2018

Other operating income  542,088 –113,018  655,106

	 Income from non-banking activities  484,131 –113,018  597,149

	 Income from real estate held as financial investments  21,501  0   21,501

	 Miscellaneous operating income  36,456  0   36,456

Other operating expenses –315,468  114,618 –430,086

	 Expenses from non-banking activities –238,069  114,618 –352,687

	 Other tax and fees –17,444  0   –17,444

	 Miscellaneous operating expenses –59,955  0   –59,955

Other net operating income  226,620  1,600  225,020

Deferred taxes  3,546 –266  3,812

 IN EUR ’000

with application of
IFRS 15

1 Jan.–30 June 2018
Adjustment due to

IFRS 15

without application
of IFRS 15

1 Jan.–30 June 2018

Deferred tax assets  36,707 –424  37,131

Other assets  420,451 –19,482  439,933

	 Receivables from non-bank activities  174,004  0   174,004

	 Deferred income  27,114  0  27,114

	 Inventories  112,532 –28,943  141,475

	 Other assets  106,801  9,461  97,340

 IN EUR ’000

with application of
IFRS 15

1 Jan.–30 June 2018
Adjustment due to

IFRS 15

without application
of IFRS 15

1 Jan.–30 June 2018

Deferred tax liabilities  34,682  0   34,682

Other liabilities  589,083 –22,045  611,128

	 Liabilities from non-bank activities  107,170  0   107,170

	 Deferred income  24,018  0   24,018

	 Other liabilities  457,895 –22,045  479,940

Equity capital  4,382,061  2,138  4,379,923

The application of IFRS 15 produces a netting out of contractual assets and received downpayments, which results in a so-
called “Contract Asset” or “Contract Liability”. The “Contract Assets” will be reclassified under IFRS 15 from “Inventories” to
“Other assets”. The “Contract Liabilities” are stated under “Other liabilities”.

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements | Disclosures | Information on the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

42 Interim Financial Report 2018

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial instruments

The scope of application of IFRS 9 has not changed com-
pared to the regulations of IAS 39. The regulations on the rec-

[…]

or a deduction in the discount curve in the valuation. The difference to the fair value originally established is shown in the table
above in percentage values.

The sensitivity analysis for non-fixed interest securities and holdings was likewise conducted based upon a shift in interest rates
of +100 basis points or –100 basis points respectively. In the case of real estate values, the capitalisation interest rate was varied
in accordance with the Net Asset Value Method. In the case of the remaining investments, the risk-free base interest rate or, in
the case of the investments valued according to the DCF Method, the WACC was changed. The remaining valuation parameters
remained constant in this process (e.g. no consideration was taken of the countervailing or dampening financing advantage
generated from fixed interest rate agreements).

No interest rate shift was conducted for non-significant investments and non-fixed interest securities. The carrying amount
and fair value of these financial assets (amounting to EUR 13,832 thousand as of 30 June 2018) is consequently not included
in the above table.

Breakdown of the fair value of financial instruments as at 31 Dec. 2017:

Carrying amount
corresponds with
fair value (Level III)

Fair value gain
–100 basis points

 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 291,966 1.34

Securities 323,016 13.87

Equity investments 310,068 35.72

Carrying amount
corresponds with
fair value (Level III)

Fair value loss
+100 basis points

 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 291,966 –4.82

Securities 323,016 –9.82

Equity investments 310,068 –25.65

 IN EUR ’000

Financial
instruments
measured

at fair value
31 Dec. 2017

Thereof market
prices listed

in active
markets
(Level I)

Thereof
measurement

methods based
onmarket data

(Level II)

Thereof
measurement
methods not

based on
market data

(Level III)

Financial instruments held for trading 1,885,912 28,756 1,857,156 0

Designated financial instruments 1,751,475 365,046 10,308 1,376,121

Financial assets available for sale (AfS) 4,320,168 3,607,059 205,827 507,282

Total financial assets measured at fair value 7,957,555 4,000,861 2,073,291 1,883,403

Financial instruments held for trading 1,513,826 0 1,513,826 0

Designated financial instruments 4,492,708 0 4,492,708 0

Total financial liabilities measured at fair value 6,006,534 0 6,006,534 0

IFRS interim consolidated financial statements | Disclosures | Balance sheet disclosures

61 Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich

Reclassification between Level I and Level II in the first half of 2017:

Reconciliation in the first half of 2017 of financial instruments measured at fair value in Level III:

 IN EUR ’000

Financial assets
 available for sale (AfS)

Designated
financial assets

As at 1 Jan. 475,429 1,109,367

Purchases 6,300 586,840

Divestments –6.920 –298,741

Effective results –38 8,530

Effect-neutral results 163 0

Reclassification to Level III 0 0

Reclassification from Level III 0 0

As at 30 June 474,934 1,405,996

There were neither reclassifications from Level I to Level II nor from Level II to Level I for financial instruments accounted for at
fair value in the first half of 2017.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2017

Carrying amount
corresponds with
fair value (Level III)

Fair value gain
–100 basis points

 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 1,255,189 1.03

Securities 359,105 9.67

Equity Investments 259,214 35.72

Carrying amount
corresponds with
fair value (Level III)

Fair value loss
+100 basis points

 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 1,255,189 –4.25

Securities 359,105 –7.71

Equity Investments 259,214 –25.65

IFRS interim consolidated financial statements | Disclosures | Balance sheet disclosures

62 Interim Financial Report 2018

10.1 Hedge Accounting

Term of hedging transactions

 IN EUR ’000 up to 3 months

3 months
to 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years

Fair value hedges – Assets

	 Nominal amount 20,060 35,000 741,460 1,957,456

Fair value hedges – Liabilities

	 Nominal amount 0 162,500 1,367,429 1,825,193

 IN EUR ’000

Carrying amount
of hedging

 instruments
30 June 2018

Nominal amount
30 June 2018

Change in the fair
value which is used

as the basis
for recording